




HOBBY AREA DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

CITY OF HOUSTON HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

TO: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

FROM: Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 

 
3. Approve Minutes of August 8, 2019, Board meeting  
 
  





MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
HOBBY AREA DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
August 8, 2019 
 
DETERMINE QUORUM; CALL TO ORDER 
The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Hobby Area District (the “District”) held a regular meeting 
on August 8, 2019, at The Doubletree Hotel, 8181 Airport Blvd, located inside the boundaries of the 
District, open to the public, and the roll was called of duly appointed members of the Board, to-wit: 
 
Position 1 - Danny Perkins, Chairman 
Position 2 - Helen Bonsall, Vice-Chair 
Position 3 - Liliana Rambo  
Position 4 -  Ann Collum  
Position 5 - Sue De Haven 
Position 6 - Keyur Amin  
Position 7 -  Joe Edd Nelson  
Position 8 - Darryl Bailey 
Position 9 -  James Brown, Secretary/Treasurer  
 
and the above were present constituting a quorum.   Directors Helen Bonsall arrived at 1:04 p.m. and 
Darryl Bailey arrived at approximately 3:00 p.m. 
 
Also present at the meeting were Rosalind Clifford of Meadowbrook Civic Club; Walter Funes-Field 
Services and Special Projects Manager for the District; Pamela Guerra-Manager, Office 
Administration & Support Services for the District; Joe Huang of Belt Harris; John Innes of Auxiliary 
Support; Amber Ambrose of Ambrose McDowell Communications; Lee Barrett, General Manager for 
Hudson Group; Joaquin Martinez-CM Robert Gallegos’ office; Jack Roland of Roland, Fry & Warren 
LLC; Deborah Bessire of Equi-Tax, Inc.; and Katie Carner of Allen Boone Humphries Robinson LLP. 
 
DETERMINE QUORUM; CALL TO ORDER  
Chairman Perkins called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m. 
 
RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Mr. Barrett submitted his resignation from the HobbyFest Committee, a copy of which is filed in the 
District’s official records.  
 
Ms. Ambrose presented a notice of cancellation of the agreement between the District and Ambrose 
McDowell Communications, a copy of which is filed in the District’s official records. 
 
Rosalind Clifford requested the District expand its boundaries.  
 
 
 



APPROVE MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING 
Director Bonsall made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held June 13, 2019, 
as submitted.  Director DeHaven seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 
 
REVIEW AND ACCEPT BOOKKEEPER’S REPORT AND INVOICES FOR PAYMENT  
Following review and discussion, Director DeHaven made a motion to approve the May 31, 2019, and 
the July 31, 2019, bookkeeper’s reports and payment of the invoices. Director Nelson seconded the 
motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 
 
REVIEW AND ACCEPT ASSESSMENTS COLLECTION AND DELINQUENCY REPORTS 
Following review and discussion, Director DeHaven made a motion to accept the assessments 
collection and delinquency reports as presented.  Director Nelson seconded the motion, which 
passed by unanimous vote. 
 
AUTHORIZE RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR ADDITIONAL PENALTY FOR ASSESSMENT COLLECTION 
COST 
Ms. Carner reviewed a Resolution Providing for Additional Penalty for Assessment Collection Costs, 
which provides that the District adopts the additional 20% penalty to defray the District’s costs of 
collection of delinquent assessments for the current year and each succeeding year thereafter.  
Following review and discussion, Director Collum made a motion to adopt the Resolution Providing 
for Additional Penalty for Assessment Collection Costs. Director Nelson seconded the motion, which 
passed by unanimous vote.  
 
REVIEW AND APPROVE 2018 AUDIT REPORT 
Director Brown presented the Audit Report for the fiscal year end December 31, 2018.  The Board 
differed action on the Audit Report until after the Executive Session. 
 
CONVENE IN EXECUTIVE SESSION PURSUANT TO TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 
(PRIVATE CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY) AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL MATTERS) 
The Board convened in Executive Session at 2:00 p.m. 

RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION AND AUTHORIZE APPROPRIATE ACTION REGARDING PENDING OR 
CONTEMPLATED LITIGATION OR A SETTLEMENT OFFIER AND THE APPOINTMENT, EMPLOYMENT, 
EVALUATION, REASSIGNMENT, DUTIES, DISCIPLINE, OR DISMISSAL OF A PUBLIC OFFICER OR 
EMPLOYEE 
The Board reconvened in Open Session at 3:35p.m.  Director Brown made a motion to authorize 
solicitation of proposals for bookkeeping services.  Director Rambo seconded the motion, which 
passed by unanimous vote. 

 
 



REVIEW AND APPROVE 2018 AUDIT REPORT 
Following review and discussion, Director Brown moved to approve the Audit Report for the fiscal 
year end December 31, 2018.  Director Bonsall seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous 
vote. 
 
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE DISTRICT AND HAWES HILL & 
ASSOCIATES LLP 
Following review and discussion, Director Amin moved to approve the Amended and Restated 
Agreement between the District and Hawes Hill & Associates LLP, subject to the selection 
committee’s setting of timetable for completion of tasks, and direct that the Amended and Restated 
Agreement be filed appropriately and retained in the District’s official records.  Director Bonsall 
seconded the motion, which passed by unanimous vote. 
 
NEXT MEETING 
The Board concurred to hold its next meeting on October 10, 2019. 
 
ADJOURN 
There being no further business to come before the Board, upon a motion made by Director Brown 
and seconded by Director Bonsall, Chairman Perkins adjourned the meeting, which passed by 
unanimous vote.  
 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
           Chair, Vice Chair or Secretary 
 

 



 
4. Review and Accept Bookkeeper’s Report, including Invoices for Payment and Investments 

Report, and consider adopting standards regarding ongoing District expenditures and 
approvals. 

 
  

HOBBY AREA DISTRICT 
(HARRIS COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER NINE) 

CITY OF HOUSTON HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 

AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

TO: Hobby Area District Board of Directors 

FROM: Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Agenda Item Materials 





   G overnmental 

           F inancial            F inancial 

                  R eporting, LLC                  R eporting, LLC

HOBBY AREA MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

AUGUST 31, 2019



 Hobby Area Management District

 Balance Sheet
 As of August 31, 2019

Aug 31, 19

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

1010 · Amegy Bank 55,024.63

1020 · Wells Fargo Bank 41,654.57

1030 · Plains State Bank - CD 247,356.26

1032 · Plus4 Credit Union - CD 5.34

1040 · TexSTAR-Operating 1,232,547.34

Total Checking/Savings 1,576,588.14

Other Current Assets

1200 · Assessment Receivable 51,941.66

Total Other Current Assets 51,941.66

Total Current Assets 1,628,529.80

Other Assets

1230 · Due From Improvement Corp 2,440.16

1235 · Toyota Tacoma 34,060.46

Total Other Assets 36,500.62

TOTAL ASSETS 1,665,030.42

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

2000 · Accounts Payable 91,420.00

Total Accounts Payable 91,420.00

Other Current Liabilities

2100 · Assessment Refunds Payable 24,136.30

2200 · Deferred Assessment Revenue 635,246.47

Total Other Current Liabilities 659,382.77

Total Current Liabilities 750,802.77

Total Liabilities 750,802.77

Equity

3000 · Retained Earnings 996,829.18

Net Income -82,601.53

Total Equity 914,227.65

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,665,030.42
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 Hobby Area Management District

 Statement of Sources & Uses - Budget vs Actual
 August 2019

Aug 19 Budget Jan - Aug 19 YTD Budget Annual Budget

M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS

4000 · District Assessments 156,474.05 158,333.00 1,264,644.30 1,266,664.00 1,900,000.00

4010 · Penalty & Interest Revenue 2,674.01 2,083.00 17,184.95 16,664.00 25,000.00

4020 · Overpayments 20,502.95 5,583.00 50,974.71 44,664.00 67,000.00

4030 · Assessment Refunds -23,621.48 -5,667.00 -55,372.26 -45,336.00 -68,000.00

4060 · Interest Revenue 2,268.51 1,250.00 20,632.14 10,000.00 15,000.00

4065 · Non-Income Funds 762.37 625.00 762.37 5,000.00 7,500.00

TOTAL M&O SOURCES OF FUNDS 159,060.41 162,207.00 1,298,826.21 1,297,656.00 1,946,500.00

M&O USES OF FUNDS

Public Safety

6010 · Contract Public Safety 12,489.76 22,917.00 141,204.71 183,336.00 275,000.00

6012 · Specific Sites High Density Patrol 0.00 2,083.00 0.00 16,664.00 25,000.00

6014 · Special Operations 0.00 833.00 0.00 6,664.00 10,000.00

6015 · Apartment Life Initiatives 1,641.25 1,667.00 13,070.00 13,336.00 20,000.00

6020 · Mobile Cameras 0.00 833.00 0.00 6,664.00 10,000.00

6025 · Nuissance Abatement Program 980.04 1,250.00 7,965.49 10,000.00 15,000.00

6035 · Graffitti Abatement 2,720.00 3,125.00 21,760.00 25,000.00 37,500.00

6037 · Public Safety Programs 0.00 333.00 4,722.22 2,664.00 4,000.00

Total Public Safety 17,831.05 33,041.00 188,722.42 264,328.00 396,500.00

Community Development

6050 · Porter Service 13,562.51 13,750.00 108,650.08 110,000.00 165,000.00

6051 · Community Enhancement Programs 339.15 6,750.00 17,840.41 54,000.00 81,000.00

6052 · Corridor & ROW Maintenance 24,707.05 30,417.00 211,813.04 243,336.00 365,000.00

6053 · Field Services Vehicle 0.00 3,312.00 164.92 26,502.00 39,750.00

6054 · Street Sweeping 7,617.20 7,167.00 60,937.60 57,336.00 86,000.00

8055 · Project/Contract Management 6,750.00 8,750.00 36,500.00 70,000.00 105,000.00

8063 · Esplanade/Roadway Enhancement 0.00 4,167.00 12,576.63 33,336.00 50,000.00

8065 · METRO Bus Shelter Enhacement 0.00 12,146.00 -6,535.54 97,168.00 145,750.00

8074 · Streetscape Assessories 0.00 583.00 0.00 4,664.00 7,000.00

Total Community Development 52,975.91 87,042.00 441,947.14 696,342.00 1,044,500.00

Economic Development

6060 · Economic Developmt Programs 0.00 9,067.00 36,479.30 72,536.00 108,800.00

8053 · Market Feasibility Study 0.00 8,333.00 21,436.54 66,664.00 100,000.00

Total Economic Development 0.00 17,400.00 57,915.84 139,200.00 208,800.00

Communication, Public Affairs, Marketing

6065 ·  Events 0.00 2,917.00 1,999.49 23,336.00 35,000.00

6068 · CPA&M Programs 0.00 1,683.00 1,183.00 13,464.00 20,200.00

6070 · Creative Support 5,530.00 5,208.00 44,261.00 41,664.00 62,500.00

6075 · Marketing Mtls & Promo Items 1,817.86 4,167.00 4,725.29 33,336.00 50,000.00

6078 · Advertisement 0.00 10,417.00 47,981.75 83,336.00 125,000.00

6235 · Hobby Area Improvement Corp. 0.00 4,167.00 0.00 33,336.00 50,000.00

Total Comm., Public Affairs, Marketing 7,347.86 28,559.00 100,150.53 228,472.00 342,700.00

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FUND
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 Hobby Area Management District

 Statement of Sources & Uses - Budget vs Actual
 August 2019

Aug 19 Budget Jan - Aug 19 YTD Budget Annual Budget

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FUND
Administration

6112 · Administration Programs 0.00 853.00 10,090.00 6,824.00 10,240.00

6115 · Meeting Expense 2,181.89 1,792.00 10,523.92 14,336.00 21,500.00

6120 · Reimbursable Expenses 95.53 1,250.00 3,756.73 10,000.00 15,000.00

6125 · Postage 84.68 42.00 795.80 336.00 500.00

6130 · Office Supplies 649.54 625.00 6,434.10 5,000.00 7,500.00

6135 · Public Notices, Advertising 0.00 142.00 0.00 1,136.00 1,700.00

6140 · Legal Services 11,732.38 3,958.00 43,745.82 31,664.00 47,500.00

6145 · Audit Services 0.00 1,633.00 15,258.00 13,064.00 19,600.00

6145 · Audit Services (Internal Audit) 18,880.00 0.00 18,880.00 0.00 0.00

6150 · Bookkeeping 850.00 875.00 6,800.00 7,000.00 10,500.00

6155 · Assessment Billing 2,384.09 2,917.00 23,874.81 23,336.00 35,000.00

6160 · Assessment Database Mgmt. 300.00 333.00 2,400.00 2,664.00 4,000.00

6165 · Office Equipment 1,487.96 1,250.00 6,825.01 10,000.00 15,000.00

6170 · Insurance 7,375.48 625.00 7,775.48 5,000.00 7,500.00

6072 · Office Lease 2,450.00 2,500.00 19,600.00 20,000.00 30,000.00

6073 · Communication & Technologies 973.59 2,412.00 10,025.05 19,302.00 28,950.00

6175 · Other 30.38 25.00 1,567.77 200.00 300.00

Employee Payroll & Benefits

6180 · Gross Wages 9,166.66 50,488.00 273,588.31 403,904.00 605,859.00

6181 · Payroll Taxes 695.54 2,964.00 18,922.21 23,712.00 35,568.00

6182 · Payroll Service 987.16 1,021.00 8,301.09 8,168.00 12,250.00

6183 · Health Insurance 1,285.32 5,783.00 43,077.97 46,264.00 69,395.00

6184 · Retirement Fund 0.00 1,553.00 10,449.74 12,424.00 18,636.00

Total Employee Payroll & Benefits 12,134.68 61,809.00 354,339.32 494,472.00 741,708.00

Total Administration 61,610.20 83,041.00 542,691.81 664,334.00 996,498.00

TOTAL M&O USES OF FUNDS 139,765.02 249,083.00 1,331,427.74 1,992,676.00 2,988,998.00

Other Expense

9000 · Transfer to Improvement Corp. 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00

EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF SOURCES OVER USES 19,295.39 -86,876.00 -82,601.53 -695,020.00 -1,042,498.00

Total Projected Revenue & Reimbursements 1,946,500

Total Projected Uses of Funds 2,988,998

Prior Year Reserves 1,335,142

Projected Year End Cash Reserves 292,644
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 Hobby Area Management District

Bank Account Registers
As of October 10, 2019

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Amegy Bank 106,283.42

Bill Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2462 Site Selectors Void 1,632.00 107,915.42

Bill Pmt -Check 07/30/2019 2682 Pro Mo Stuf, LLC Void Lost Check 166.87 108,082.29

Check 08/09/2019 2704 ARC Hospitality Portfolio I NTC Tax Assessment Refund -2,171.70 105,910.59

Check 08/09/2019 2706 Autozone Texas LP Tax Assessment Refund -164.42 105,746.17

Check 08/09/2019 2707 HWC Wire & Cable Company Tax Assessment Refund -870.00 104,876.17

Check 08/09/2019 2701 Syndex Corporation Tax Assessment Refund -600.00 104,276.17

Check 08/09/2019 2708 Telephone Square LLC Tax Assessment Refund -164.47 104,111.70

Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2019 2709 Amegy Visa Credit Card Miscellaneous -3,212.51 100,899.19

Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2019 2710 Hawes Hill & Associates LLC Admin. Management -4,250.00 96,649.19

Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2019 2711 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeping -3,808.60 92,840.59

Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2019 2712 SMC Logistics Sprinkler Repair -250.00 92,590.59

Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2019 2713 Texas Excavation Safety System Message Fees for July -378.10 92,212.49

Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2019 2714 TML Intergovernmental Risk Pool Liability Insurance    -7,375.48 84,837.01

Check 08/09/2019 2705 Void Printer malfuction 0.00 84,837.01

Check 08/09/2019 Debit Amegy Bank Wire Transaction Fee -14.00 84,823.01

General Journal 08/15/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll -3,578.33 81,244.68

General Journal 08/15/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll Taxes -1,131.94 80,112.74

General Journal 08/15/2019 Payroll Payroll 401K & UME -220.83 79,891.91

General Journal 08/15/2019 Payroll Payroll Fee -493.58 79,398.33

Deposit 08/19/2019 Dep. Deposit Deposit 762.37 80,160.70

Bill Pmt -Check 08/20/2019 2715 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeping -3,808.60 76,352.10

Bill Pmt -Check 08/20/2019 2716 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -6,098.63 70,253.47

Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2019 2717 Auxiliary Support Services, LLC Void   0.00 70,253.47

Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2019 2718 Office Systems of Texas Copier -128.53 70,124.94

Bill Pmt -Check 08/22/2019 2719 Twisted Mister Promote HAD to local bus. -1,400.00 68,724.94

Bill Pmt -Check 08/29/2019 2721 Amegy Visa Credit Card Miscellaneous -5,705.00 63,019.94

Check 08/29/2019 2720 Void Void   0.00 63,019.94

Bill Pmt -Check 08/30/2019 ACH BlueCross BlueShield of Texas Health Insurance -2,570.63 60,449.31

General Journal 08/31/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll -3,578.34 56,870.97

General Journal 08/31/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll Taxes -1,131.93 55,739.04

General Journal 08/31/2019 Payroll Payroll 401K & UME -220.83 55,518.21

General Journal 08/31/2019 Payroll Payroll Fee -493.58 55,024.63

Bill Pmt -Check 09/04/2019 ACH 8121 Broadway Interests LLC Office Rent -2,450.00 52,574.63

Bill Pmt -Check 09/06/2019 2722 Auxiliary Support Services, LLC Internal Audit -18,880.00 33,694.63

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2723 Pro Mo Stuf, LLC Magnetic Name Badges -166.87 33,527.76

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2724 Pamela Guerra August Expense Report -152.73 33,375.03

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2725 Walter Funes August Expense Report -182.23 33,192.80

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2726 Allen Boone Humphries Robinson Legal Fees -8,142.75 25,050.05

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2727 Ambrose Communications, LLC Social Media Management -2,730.00 22,320.05

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2728 Busy Bee Creatives LLC Website Maintenance -350.00 21,970.05

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2729 Core Logic Safe Rent Apartment Life Initiatives -1,641.25 20,328.80

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2730 East End District Graffiti Abatement -3,700.04 16,628.76

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2731 Equi-tax Inc. Monthly Assessor Services -2,684.09 13,944.67

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2732 Governmental Financial Reporting Bookkeeping -977.60 12,967.07

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2733 Hawes Hill & Associates LLC Admin. Management -6,750.00 6,217.07

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2734 Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Collins Legal Fees -3,589.63 2,627.44

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2735 Sandra Yakelin Pompa Office Cleaning -60.00 2,567.44

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2736 SEAL Security Solutions LLC Security -13,908.38 -11,340.94

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2737 SMC Logistics Liter & Landscape Maint. -32,729.56 -44,070.50

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2738 Texas Excavation Safety System Message Fees for August -339.15 -44,409.65

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2739 TML Intergovernmental Risk Pool Liability Insurance    -431.00 -44,840.65

Bill Pmt -Check 09/10/2019 2740 Twisted Mister Promote HAD to Local Bus. -1,400.00 -46,240.65

Transfer 09/12/2019 TexSTAR Transfer 100,000.00 53,759.35

General Journal 09/15/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll -3,578.33 50,181.02

General Journal 09/15/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll Taxes -1,131.94 49,049.08
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 Hobby Area Management District

Bank Account Registers
As of October 10, 2019

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

General Journal 09/15/2019 Payroll Payroll 401K & UME -220.83 48,828.25

General Journal 09/15/2019 Payroll Payroll Fee -493.58 48,334.67

Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2019 2741 Danny R. Perkins August Expense Report -192.92 48,141.75

Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2019 2742 Mister Sweeper LP Street Sweeping -3,808.60 44,333.15

Bill Pmt -Check 09/18/2019 2743 Twisted Mister Promote HAD to Local Bus. -1,400.00 42,933.15

Check 09/18/2019 2744 2ML Real Estate Interest Inc. Tax Assessment Refund -701.12 42,232.03

Check 09/18/2019 2745 Acquisition 8800 Broadway LLC Tax Assessment Refund -718.71 41,513.32

Check 09/18/2019 2746 Acquisition Broadway Square LLC Tax Assessment Refund -4,470.78 37,042.54

Check 09/18/2019 2747 Acquisition Broadway Square LLC Tax Assessment Refund -4,237.74 32,804.80

Check 09/18/2019 2748 Acquisition Broadway Square LLC Tax Assessment Refund -4,528.17 28,276.63

Check 09/18/2019 2749 Acquisition Broadway Square LLC Tax Assessment Refund -4,090.84 24,185.79

Check 09/18/2019 2750 Almeda Center 45 LP Tax Assessment Refund -2,326.47 21,859.32

Check 09/18/2019 2751 APTBC LLC Tax Assessment Refund -675.22 21,184.10

Check 09/18/2019 2752 Hospitality LP Tax Assessment Refund -514.62 20,669.48

Check 09/18/2019 2753 Macey Family Properties LTD Tax Assessment Refund -696.64 19,972.84

Check 09/18/2019 2754 Northden Holdings Ltd Tax Assessment Refund -176.03 19,796.81

Check 09/18/2019 2755 Pingree 2000 Real Estate HoldingsTax Assessment Refund -792.06 19,004.75

Check 09/18/2019 2757 Wells Fargo Bank  - Tax Assessment Refund -206.80 18,797.95

Check 09/18/2019 2756 Acquisition Broadway Square LLC Tax Assessment Refund -4,529.07 14,268.88

General Journal 09/30/2019 Payroll Payroll Payroll -3,578.33 10,690.55

